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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs M A Blundell

	Scheme
	Alun Griffiths (Contractors) Limited GPP (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	AEGON Scottish Equitable


Subject

Mrs Blundell’s complaint is that she was not paid any of the lump sum that was paid following the death of her father, Mr Lardner. Mrs Blundell is seeking half of the sum paid.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against AEGON Scottish Equitable to the extent that it would be unsafe to assume that they had given proper consideration to their decision.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

The Scheme’s Rules (as relevant):
1. Section 1.9 - ‘PAYMENT OF BENEFITS’:

“(a) Where any lump sum benefit is to be paid following the death of a member or a dependant and it falls to the scheme administrator to decide to whom the benefit is payable, the scheme administrator may, but is not bound, to take into account any selection of beneficiaries or recipients made by the member…

In making any selection or payment hereunder the scheme administrator shall not be acting as a trustee and shall not be obliged to enquire or investigate (other than to take reasonable steps to ascertain that any proposed payee is a person entitled to payment in terms of the rules)…”

 Section 2 - ‘DEFINITIONS’, ‘Dependant’, includes:

“…a person who was married to, or a civil partner of, the member at the date of the member’s death”.
“…a child of the member if such child has not reached 23, or has reached that age but, in the opinion of the scheme administrator, was at the date of the member’s death dependent on the member because of physical or mental impairment…the provisions…shall be extended to include a child of the member who has reached 23 but is in full time education or undertaking vocational training”.    

“…a person who was not married to, or a civil partner of, the member at the date of the member’s death and is not a child of the member, but who, in the opinion of the scheme administrator, at the date of the member’s death was financially dependent on the member or had a financial relationship with the member which was one of mutual dependence or was dependant on the member because of physical or mental impairment.” 

Section 10.12 - ‘NON-PROTECTED RIGHTS FUND – LUMP SUM’
“If a member dies and no dependant’s pension has become payable…then the scheme administrator shall…deal with the member’s non-protected rights fund as a lump sum…

…

…by applying the lump sum to or for the benefit of all or any one or more of the following and if more than one in such proportions as the scheme administrator may at its discretion decide:-

…

(b) the member’s surviving spouse or civil partner, children and remoter issue of the member;
(c) the member’s dependants; 

(d) the individuals entitled to any interest in the member’s   estate…
(e) the member’s legal personal representatives.”

Material Facts

2. Mr Lardner’s Scheme was a Stakeholder Pension Scheme. His benefits in the Scheme were all non-protected rights. He did not complete an expression of wish form to nominate a beneficiary in the event of his death. 
3. The Scheme’s administrator was AEGON Scottish Equitable, who under the Rules have discretion to decide (from a list of potential beneficiaries prescribed by the Rules) to whom and in what proportion(s) a lump sum death benefit is paid.
4. Mr Lardner was divorced and living with his partner, Mrs Paddison.
5. On 3 November 2008, Mr Paddison (Mrs Paddison’s son) notified AEGON Scottish Equitable that Mr Lardner had died on 30 October. Mrs Blundell was then aged 42.
6. The executors of Mr Lardner’s Will were Mrs Blundell and Mrs Paddison, with Mr Paddison as a replacement should either or both “fail or be unable to act”. The Will’s main beneficiaries were Mrs Blundell and Mrs Paddison. 

7. AEGON Scottish Equitable wrote to Mr Paddison advising that as scheme administrator they would decide who would receive any lump sum death benefit and in order to establish the appropriate beneficiary(ies) and settle the claim they required:

· the name(s) and addresses of the solicitors/personal representatives appointed to deal with the administration of the deceased’s estate;

· the appropriate completion of a ‘Dependants’ Form’ (which they enclosed); and

· “Any other relevant information or documents which you may hold”. 
8. The Dependants’ Form listed the one or more persons it may be completed by as: the personal representatives/solicitors, financial adviser(s), next of kin of the deceased and or a dependant of the deceased.    

9. Mr Paddison completed the ‘Dependants’ Form’: under ‘Section A’ he stated that his relationship to the deceased was “Personal Rep/Executor”. He left ‘Section C: Dependants’ blank. Under ‘Section D: Children’ he entered Mrs Blundell and advised that she was not in full-time education and did not have a physical or mental impairment. Under ‘Section F: Beneficiaries’ he entered Mrs Paddison (as a possible beneficiary not already mentioned in Sections A, C, or D) as “PARTNER” to Mr Lardner.
10. Following receipt of the ‘Dependants Form’, AEGON Scottish Equitable requested Mr Paddison: to confirm that Mr Lardner and Mrs Paddison were living together, provide proof of interdependency between Mr Lardner and Mrs Paddison and sight of “Ms Paddison’s birth and marriage certificates or passport or drivers (sic) licence”.

11. Mrs Paddison submitted her passport and a joint bank statement.  
12. On 5 January 2009, Mrs Blundell was notified by her financial adviser that AEGON Scottish Equitable were in communication with Mrs Paddison and were still outstanding Mr Lardner’s death certificate.

13. The same day, Mrs Blundell wrote to her financial adviser (enclosing her Birth Certificate, which was registered on 22 April 1966, and father’s Death Certificate):

“My purpose in writing today is to open a channel of communication, and request that the amount payable to my father’s estate be confirmed by Scottish Equitable Group”.  
14. AEGON Scottish Equitable decided to pay the lump sum death benefit to Mrs Paddison. The completed decision form states their reason for choosing Mrs Paddison as “Civil Partner / co-dependency”.
15. On 12 January, AEGON Scottish Equitable received from Mrs Blundell’s financial adviser the correspondence and certificates that he had received from Mrs Blundell. AEGON Scottish Equitable copied the certificates and returned the originals to Mrs Blundell.

16. On 15 January, AEGON Scottish Equitable sent a cheque for £14,501.38 to Mrs Paddison.

17. Mrs Blundell complained to AEGON Scottish Equitable that her late father’s pension fund had been paid out without her knowledge as an executor to her father’s Will and an interested party.

18. On 11 February, AEGON Scottish Equitable notified Mrs Blundell that the proceeds of Mr Lardner’s policy were not considered to be part of his estate, named the main criteria that they applied in deciding who should receive benefits (that is a Will, clear proof of interdependence between partners and any Death Benefit Nomination completed by the member) and advised the sequence of events leading to their settlement decision. 

19. Mrs Blundell’s Solicitors wrote to AEGON Scottish Equitable:

· Mr Paddison had completed the Dependants’ Form without meeting any of the form’s four criteria entitling him to submit the claim. He was not a first named executor to Mr Lardner’s Will. As a consequence he was not legally authorised to submit forms or deal with the estate.
· They requested details surrounding AEGON Scottish Equitable’s exercise of discretion and asked if Mr Lardner’s Will was given due consideration before AEGON Scottish Equitable made their decision.  

20. AEGON Scottish Equitable replied that they had accepted the documents from Mr Paddison in good faith and there were no grounds to review the settlement and enclosed a copy of their letter to Mrs Blundell of 11 February to confirm the basis of their decision.
21. Mrs Blundell complained to the Financial Ombudsman Service, who passed her case papers onto the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS). TPAS gave their view to Mrs Blundell as:

· AEGON Scottish Equitable appeared to have exercised discretion correctly – in accordance with the provisions of the policy and had taken into account all relevant factors and no irrelevant ones before reaching their decision. 
· There was no requirement for AEGON Scottish Equitable to ensure that all identified beneficiaries received part of the lump sum death benefit, only that all beneficiaries be considered. They were aware of Mrs Blundell before deciding to pay the lump sum to Mrs Paddison.

· Before making their decision, AEGON Scottish Equitable established that Mr Lardner had not completed a death benefit nomination form and that there was financial interdependency between him and Mrs Paddison.

· Whilst the content of the Will was not considered, AEGON Scottish Equitable were not legally obliged to follow its terms.  
· It was not material that Mr Paddison had notified AEGON Scottish Equitable of Mr Lardner’s death and had then completed the Dependants’ Form, since his actions did not alter the potential class of beneficiaries. 
22. Mrs Blundell then submitted her complaint against AEGON Scottish Equitable to my office.

Summary of Mrs Blundell’s position
23. Mrs Blundell says:

· AEGON Scottish Equitable settled the claim without seeing a copy of the Will, despite this being one of the criteria that they consider before making such a decision. 

· Whilst relevant information was requested, Mr Paddison only appears to have retuned the completed Dependants’ Form. On the form, Mr Paddison states his capacity as personal rep / executor, therefore indicating that there was a Will. 

· Her late father’s pension policy was less than three years old, therefore the wishes contained in his Will are of significance. Her father was not aware that the policy did not form part of his estate.

· Mr Paddison was not legally entitled to assume the role of executor. Therefore, AEGON Scottish Equitable erroneously accepted the Dependants’ Form completed and signed by Mr Paddison. 

· Mr Paddison was not authorised to complete the Dependants’ Form.

· Mr Paddison misleadingly named Mrs Paddison under the beneficiaries section, rather than under the dependants section of the form. This gave the impression that Mrs Paddison was the sole beneficiary.   

· Section B of the form confirms that her late father was divorced and not a Civil Partner.

· Neither the broker who sold the policy nor her late father was aware that AEGON Scottish Equitable had discretion over the settlement of the policy’s lump sum death benefit. 

· AEGON Scottish Equitable did not consider all relevant factors before making their settlement decision. 

Summary of AEGON Scottish Equitable’s position
24. AEGON Scottish Equitable say:
· Section 1.9 of the Rules sets out the conditions for payment of a lump sum death benefit. 

· The definition of a dependant, in Section 2 of the Rules, is relevant in relation to identifying to whom an annuity can be paid following the member’s death, if the member had previously elected for such an annuity to be paid. Mr Lardner made no such election, consequently a lump sum became payable. 

· They do not insist that the ‘Dependants’ Form’ is completed by a personal representative or executor of the late member’s estate. 

· They were aware, from the completed ‘Dependants’ Form’ and Death Certificate, that Mrs Blundell was Mr Lardner’s daughter. “We had been advised that her date of birth was 27 March 1966, although this was incorrect. We were also advised that Mrs Blundell was not in full time education and did not have a physical or mental impairment…We assume that children of the policyholder under 18 years of age are financially dependant but will not assume this for children over 18 unless they are physically or mentally impaired or in full time education. Therefore, even with the correct information we would have concluded that there was unlikely to be a financial dependency which would justify payments to Mrs Blundell instead of Mrs Padison (sic). This suggested to us that Mrs Blundell was not financially dependent or inter dependent on the member at the date of death”. 
· They requested copies of all the relevant information from Mrs Paddison. A Will was not provided . “Where there is a will, we would look at this to see if there were any other possible beneficiaries who had been missed”.

· There was no obligation to pay the lump sum along the lines of the Will since the benefits payable from the policy did not form part of Mr Lardner’s estate.

· Whilst they did not see the Will before making their decision there was no detriment to Mrs Blundell since they were aware of her as a potential beneficiary.
· “It is our approach to determine who payment is due to by reference to who is financially dependant or interdependent… rather than along succession lines”.   

· Mrs Paddison provided sufficient proof of financial dependency to justify payment of the benefits to her.

· Given the information provided “we consider that we were entitled to presume that there was no dependency in the recent past on the part of Mrs Blundell”.  Mrs Blundell has not suggested that she was financially dependent on her late father.

Conclusions

25. It is not for me to decide who should receive a share of the lump sum death benefit payable - ultimately that is for AEGON Scottish Equitable to decide.  
26. Under section 10.12 part 3 of the Rules, AEGON Scottish Equitable, as scheme administrator, have discretion both to select a beneficiary or beneficiaries from a prescribed list and decide, if more than one is selected, the proportions of the total lump sum payable to be paid to each beneficiary. 
27. Whilst they are not obliged to include all potential beneficiaries in any payment, they are required to properly consider all potential beneficiaries and, before making any selection or payment, “to take reasonable steps to ascertain that any proposed payee is a person entitled to payment in terms of the rules”.
28. The list of potential beneficiaries include (as relevant): the member’s civil partner, children, dependants and persons entitled to any interest in the member’s estate. 
29. From their decision form, AEGON Scottish Equitable’s reason for deciding to pay the lump sum to Mrs Paddison was that she was Mr Lardner’s civil partner and there was co-dependency between them. However, civil partnership only applies to same sex couples and a joint bank account seems to be the only evidence they obtained for co-dependency. In my judgement, AEGON Scottish Equitable carried out insufficient research to reasonably decide that Mrs Paddison and Mr Lardner were  financially co-dependant / in a financial relationship. 
30. Mrs Paddison does qualify as a potential beneficiary on the grounds that she has an interest in Mr Lardner’s estate. But AEGON Scottish Equitable failed to establish this before reaching their decision, since they did not request a copy of Mr Lardner’s Will (though not bound by the Will’s terms).
31. Mrs Blundell also has a claim as a potential beneficiary. She qualifies as Mr Lardner’s daughter and by having an interest in her late father’s estate. 
32. However, despite being aware of Mrs Blundell, AEGON Scottish Equitable did not ask her to verify the information that Mr Paddison had provided about her (that is her age and that she was not dependant due to physical or mental impairment, or in full time education, or vocational training) or directly request from her a copy of Mr Lardner’s Will before they made their decision.   
33. AEGON Scottish Equitable says that “there was unlikely to be a financial dependency which would justify payments to Mrs Blundell”. However, it is not necessary for Mrs Blundell to be financially dependant to be eligible to receive some or all of the lump sum payable.

34. Mrs Blundell has a right to be properly considered as a potential beneficiary, which in my judgement AEGON Scottish Equitable have failed to do.

35. The maladministration I have identified above represent a procedural defect in AEGON Scottish Equitable’s decision making process.   In short terms they cannot show they considered all relevant matters and no irrelevant ones.  Nor that they followed a reasonable process to obtain relevant information.  
36. Whilst ultimately all this may not have affected their decision to pay the lump sum to Mrs Paddison, my view is that it would be unsafe to proceed on that assumption.  I consider that AEGON Scottish Equitable should consider their decision wholly afresh. The fact that they have already paid the total lump sum payable to Mrs Paddison should not influence their reconsideration.
Directions

37. Within 56 days of this determination AEGON Scottish Equitable shall consider wholly afresh their decision, including the matters I have raised above, and notify Mrs Blundell of their decision. 
38. Should AEGON Scottish Equitable decide that Mrs Blundell should receive all or some of the lump sum payable they must make the payment to Mrs Blundell within 14 days of their decision, regardless of whether they have or can recover the same amount from Mrs Paddison.

39. Irrespective of their decision, within 7 days of this determination, AEGON Scottish Equitable should pay Mrs Blundell £150 for the inevitable distress and inconvenience caused.

JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

18 June 2010 
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